BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #1

DATE: 01/05/2024

NAME: James L. Adams

DOB: 8/21/1985

PERMIT #: 65615 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey James Adams is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine
totaling three hundred ($300.00) dollars.

# 234 10/18/2023 $300.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #02

DATE: 01/16/2024

NAME: Miguel Jimenez

DOB: 10/07/1959

PERMIT #: 68798- Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Miguel Jimenez is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday,
January 22, 2024 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office.

Mr. Jimenez tested positive for THC.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #03

DATE: 01/29/2024

NAME: Miguel Jimenez

DOB: 10/07/1959

PERMIT #: 68798- Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Miguel Jimenez is hereby restored to good standing having shown proof of a
negative test and an evaluation determining his condition is such that he may hold a permit.

Mr. Jimenez is subject to additional testing at the discretion of the Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

AN /1)
/

Chief Steward

/‘3 | &
~— ) ” N , Q
L JLJA( Fa? /)QZQ/_OZQ a LB

Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #4

DATE: 01/10/2024
NAME: Jose M. Davila
DOB: 08/16/1983
PERMIT #: 65716 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Davila is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine in the amount of five hundred
($500.00) dollars.

# 250 10/25/2023 $500.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #5

DATE: 01/10/2024

NAME: Carlos Inirio
DOB: 05/15/1977

PERMIT #: 65751 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine in the amount of two
hundred ($200.00) dollars.

# 276 11/28/2023 $200.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #06
DATE: 02/14/2024
NAME: Robert Fiesman

DOB: 10/24/1957
PERMIT #: 62015- Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Robert Fiesman is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday,
February 26, 2024 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office, for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-

24.3.b.6.

On Tuesday, February 13, 2024, Mr. Fiesman was over on the breathalyzer. While suspended
Mr. Fiesman is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #7

DATE: 01/10/2024

NAME: Crystal Richison
DOB: 11/10/1978

PERMIT #: 62199 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Crystal Richison is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine in the amount of five
hundred ($500.00) dollars.

# 254 11/01/2023 $500.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #8

DATE: 01/10/2024

NAME: Wlaimar Suarez
DOB: 02/22/1979

PERMIT #: 63640 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Wlaimar Suarez is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine in the amount of one
thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.

# 235 10/18/2023 $1,000.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #9

DATE: 01/10/2024

NAME: Douglas Shanyfelt

DOB: 05/16/1959

PERMIT #: 64243 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Douglas Shanyfelt is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine in the amount of
two hundred ($200.00) dollars.

# 244 10/22/2023 $200.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #10

DATE: 02/14/2024

NAME: George Feezle
DOB: 06/15/1975
PERMIT #: 69410- Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom George Feezle is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, February
926. 2024 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office, for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6.

On Tuesday, February 13, 2024, Mr. Feezle tested positive for Amphetamines. While suspended
Mr. Feezle is denied the grounds.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #11

DATE: 02/19/2024

NAME: Robert Fiesman
DOB: 10/24/1957

PERMIT #: 62015- Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Trainer Robert Fiesman is hereby restored to good standing having shown proof of a negative
test and an evaluation determining his condition is such that he may hold a permit.

Mr. Fiesman is subject to additional testing at the discretion of the Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s

issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #12

DATE: 03/25/2024

NAME: James Steineman
DOB: 11/19/1998

PERMIT #: 70232 App. Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

App. Jockey James Steineman 1s hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine for
ruling # 126, dated 07/18/2023, in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is

All fines imposed by
Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

issued, unless otherwise ordered by the

yuling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

You have the right to appeal this
ruling and must include a security fee in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #13

DATE: 03/11/2024
NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT #: Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Jockey Alex Gonzalez is hereby reinstated having completed drug/alcohol program and paid his

fine.

wards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is

All fines imposed by the ste
Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #14

DATE: 03/20/2024
NAME: Jose M. Davila
DOB: 08/16/1983
PERMIT #: 65716 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Jockey Jose Davila is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine in the amount
of five hundred ($500.00) dollars.

# 250 10/25/2023 $500.00

Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the
WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be receiv'ed in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #15

DATE: 03/20/2024
NAME: Crystal Richison
DOB: 11/10/1978

PERMIT #: 70160 Trainer
The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Crystal Richison is hereby restored to good standing after having paid her fine in the
amount of five hundred ($500.00) dollars.

#9254 11/01/2023 $500.00
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #16

DATE: 03/29/2024

NAME: Randolph Slager

DOB: 10/10/1988

PERMIT #: 70135- Misc-Materials Handler

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Mountaineer employee Randolph Slager is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on
Monday, April 8, 2024 at 10:00 am in the Stewards office.

Mr. Slager refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Thursday, March 28, 2024.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #17

DATE: 04/15/2024

NAME: Randolph Slager

DOB: 10/10/1988

PERMIT #: 70135- Misc-Materials Handler

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Monday, April 8, 2024 for Randolph Slager, for refusing testing
ordered by the Board of Stewards on Thursday, March 28, 2024. Mr. Slager was sent a Notice of
Hearing by certified mail which was signed for. He did not attend the hearing.

The Stewards find Mr. Slager in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.5. Mr. Slager is
suspended and must produce proof of an evaluation proving his condition is such that he may
hold a permit and participate in racing.

While suspended, Mr. Slager is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #18

DATE: 04/22/2024

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 04/05/1988

PERMIT: # 62226 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming

race.”

Mr. Viands failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Red Flag Alert” for the running of the 4th race (Allowance) on Sunday, April 21, 2024.

This is Mr. Viand’s first offense in 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #19

DATE: 04/22/2024
NAME: Olivo I. Inirio
DOB: 09/21/1952
PERMIT: # 70659 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Olivo Inirio is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is

entered.”

Mr. Inirio failed to have the horse “Tap Em” present in the paddock for the 7th race on Sunday,
April, 21, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #20

DATE: 04/22/2024

NAME: James Steineman

DOB: 11/19/1998

PERMIT: # 70232 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey James Steineman is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to

racing.”

Mzr. Steineman failed to fulfill his riding engagements for “Find Your Boaz” in the 2nd race, “High
Rolling Dude” in the 4th race, and “Macho Smoke” in the 10th race on Sunday, April 21, 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #21

DATE: 04/23/2024

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 02/07/1977

PERMIT: # 61289 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”

Mr. Silva failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Palace Prince” for the running of the 4th race on Monday, April 22, 2024, necessitating

a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

v il 7/ \'ﬁ}
LY OS5 .
/

( \Chief Steward

\

AN
\ ‘:t 1114
{ M) A \ /
LY

i
NAD

Steward

o " i g f ] [y 7
{ ( \ ) o/ E 14
) e Ve D 1)1"4\ Lél\(& nNAROL, n’L

Signature of receipt

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #22

DATE: 04/23/2024

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 02/07/1977

PERMIT: # 61289 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”
Mr. Silva failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for

the horse “Far West” for the running of the 4th race on Monday, April 22, 2024, necessitating a
late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. , g
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #23

DATE: 04/24/2024

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 07/02/1965

PERMIT: # 65385 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

is entered.”

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse “Mizzen” present in the paddock for the 2nd race on
Tuesday, April, 23, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #24

DATE: 04/24/2024
NAME: Jose A Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Leon is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-45.5.d. “Any overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the
time appointed in advance of a race.”

Mr. Leon failed to report his correct riding weight to the clerk of scales at the appointed time for
the 1st race on Monday, April 21, 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #25

DATE: 04/24/2024
NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 09/09/1961
PERMIT: # 70658 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, April 23, 2024, Jockey Yuri Yaranga is
hereby suspended three (3) racing days effective, Sunday, April 28, Monday, April 29, and
Tuesday, April 30, 2024 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2, and
178-1-45.7.c.3. Mr. Yaranga was present for the review.

Mr. Yaranga came in cutting off rival shortly after the break during the running of the 3 race
on Monday, April 22, 2024. His mount #4 “Devils War Cry” went into the path of the #3 “All
Roads to Denis” causing “All Roads to Denis” to steady. Mr. Yuranga's mount, “Devils War Cry”

was disqualified from 274 and placed 3*4.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. »
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #26

DATE: 04/28/2024

NAME: Marcus Kocijan

DOB: 07/09/1974

PERMIT: # 65796 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Marcus Kocijan is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for failure to
follow WVRC State Veterinarian directives and protocols, a violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-
1-24.11.gg.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #27

DATE: 04/28/2024

NAME: Doug Adams

DOB: 12/09/1961

PERMIT #: Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Owner/Trainer Doug Adams is hereby restored to good standing having provided a negative test
and an evaluation determining his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in

racing.

Mr. Adams is subject to additional testing at the discretion of the Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #29

DATE: 04/29/2024

NAME: John C. Carlisle

DOB: 07/07/1980

PERMIT: # 65601 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer John C. Carlisle is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Mr. Carlisle failed to have the horse “Theta” present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Sunday,
April, 28, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #30

DATE: 05/01/2024

NAME: Matias Misael Bravo

DOB: 06/15/2003

PERMIT: # 66376 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing notice was hand delivered to Apprentice Jockey Matias Misael Bravo on Sunday, April
28, 2024 for a hearing in the Stewards office on Wednesday, May 1, 2024 at 10:30 am. Mr. Bravo
signed the notice showing his receipt of said notice. Mr. Bravo was present at the hearing.

After conducting the hearing, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Apprentice Jockey Matias
Misael Bravo in violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-24.11.gg. Involvement in a physical and
verbal altercation with fellow Jockey Jose Leon in the jocks room following the running of the 5t
race on Tuesday, April 23, 2024.

Mr. Bravo is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #32

DATE: 05/06/2024

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 04/05/1988

PERMIT: # 71643 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse 1s scheduled to start in a claiming

race.”

Mr. Viands failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary'’s office for
the horse “Red Flag Alert” for the running of the 7th race on Sunday, May 1, 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #33

DATE: 05/07/2024

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 68127 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Farrior failed to have the horse “Jazz the Denis” present in the paddock for the 5t race on
Monday, May 6, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #34

DATE: 05/08/2024

NAME: Wallace Jenkins

DOB: 11/07/1950

PERMIT: # 70242 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Wallace Jenkins 1s hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Mr. Jenkins failed to have the horse “Pour Me a Double” present in the paddock for the 8th race
on Tuesday, May, 07, 2024, necessitating a late scratch (scratch to re-enter).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commaission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #35

DATE: 05/15/2024

NAME: Krista Hetrick

DOB: 05/29/1995

PERMIT: # 64713 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Krista Hetrick is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer 1s responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

is entered.”

Ms. Hetrick failed to have the horse “Collectorate” present in the paddock for the 1st race on
Tuesday, May, 14, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #36

DATE: 05/14/2024
NAME: Luis Negron
DOB: 07/29/1991
PERMIT: # 70657 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, Jockey Luis Negron is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort
during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the

finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Negron stood up strides before the wire on #3
“Timberry Tiddler” in the 5th race, Monday, May 13, 2024. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

—
|

RULING #36 7' |
DATE: 05/20/2024
NAME: Jose A Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 71694 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, Jockey Jose A. Leon is hereby fined one hundred
($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a
best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or
coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win

prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Leon stood up strides before the wire on #6 “Keto
Friendly” in the 2nd race, Tuesday, May 14, 2024. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #38

DATE: 05/20/2024
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 71694 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Jose Leon
in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during

the race, 2nd race on Tuesday, May 14, 2024.
Mr. Leon is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #39

DATE: 05/20/2024
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 71694 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Jose Leon
in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during

the race, 8th race on Tuesday, May 14, 2024.
Mr. Leon is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This 1s his second offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #42

DATE: 05/27/2024

NAME: Krista Hetrick

DOB: 05/29/1995

PERMIT: # 64713 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Krista Hetrick is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Ms. Hetrick failed to have the horse “Timely Secret” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Sunday, May 26, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #40

DATE: 06/26/2024
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 06/18/1970
PERMIT: # 65688 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Ricardo
Barrios in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 7th race on Monday, June 24, 2024. Mr. Barrios was present for the review

Mr. Barrios is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at
Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #43

DATE: 05/25/2024

TO: Christopher Logston
DOB: 07/18/1991

PERMIT #: 65302 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E586686 taken from the horse
“Yesterdaysplan” which finished 15t in the 8th race on Sunday, May 5, 2024, did
contain Dexamethasone confirmed in blood at (101 pg/ml.) The measurement of
uncertainty of the method is (0.71 pg/ml) at the threshold of (5 pg/ml.)
Dexamethasone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Logston waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Logston has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first offense in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one (1) point, giving a total of one (1) point pursuant to section 178-1-
49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Logston one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.



The horse “Yesterdaysplan” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to

be redistributed as follows:

159
2nd)
3rd)
4th)
51%)
6th)
7th)
8th)

Medway Queen
Here Comes Lovie
Shall Return

Way to Fire
Laugh it Off
Super Donna G
Twelveo'clockrock

Ancient Brown

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING # 41

DATE: May 22, 2024

TO: Dave Treharne

DOB: 01/11/1979

PERMIT #: 71793 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E586427 taken from the horse “Gates of Heaven”
which finished 4th in the 7th race on Tuesday, April 30, 2024, did contain Phenylbutazone
confirmed in blood at (2.69 ug/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.29
ug/ml) at the (2 ug/ml) threshold. Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty. Mr.
Treharne waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.

The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Treharne has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the
permit holder’s first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a
C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited
substance violation is one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of
Stewards hereby fine Mr. Treharne two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20
days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #42

DATE: 05/27/2024

NAME: Krista Hetrick

DOB: 05/29/1995

PERMIT: # 64713 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Krista Hetrick is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Ms. Hetrick failed to have the horse “Timely Secret” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Sunday, May 26, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #43

DATE: 05/25/2024

TO: Christopher Logston
DOB: 07/18/1991

PERMIT #: 65302 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E586686 taken from the horse
“Yesterdaysplan” which finished 15t in the 8th race on Sunday, May 5, 2024, did
contain Dexamethasone confirmed in blood at (101 pg/ml.) The measurement of
uncertainty of the method is (0.71 pg/ml) at the threshold of (5 pg/ml.)
Dexamethasone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Logston waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Logston has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first offense in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one (1) point, giving a total of one (1) point pursuant to section 178-1-
49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Logston one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.



The horse “Yesterdaysplan” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to

be redistributed as follows:

159
2nd)
3rd)
4th)
51%)
6th)
7th)
8th)

Medway Queen
Here Comes Lovie
Shall Return

Way to Fire
Laugh it Off
Super Donna G
Twelveo'clockrock

Ancient Brown

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #44

DATE: 05/29/2024

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 07/02/1965

PERMIT: # 65385 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mzr. Clouston failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Waterworks”
which was scheduled to run in the 6th race on Tuesday, May 28, 2024, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #45

DATE: 05/29/2024

NAME: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 07/30/1969

PERMIT: # 65703 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Montano failed to have the horse “Little Vaquero” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Monday, May 27, 2024, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #46

DATE: 05/29/2024

NAME: Carmelo Ortiz-Ruiz
DOB: 12/09/1966

PERMIT: # 69878 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Carmelo Ortiz-Ruiz is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse 1s scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”

Mer. Ortiz-Ruiz failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s
office for the horse “Runningforhome” for the running of the 8th race on Tuesday, May 28, 2024,
necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #47

DATE: 06/03/2024

NAME: Andrew Davidovich
DOB: 06/15/1948

PERMIT: # 65024 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Andrew Davidovich is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

is entered.”

Mr. Davidovich failed to have the horse “Dark Oak” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Sunday, June 2, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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The horse “Cate’s Swoosh” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse 1s to

be redistributed as follows:

1)
ond)
3rd)
4th)
5th)
6th)
Tth)

8th)

Krewe Chief
Monolito

Own the Town
Holiday Bonus
Yeudiel
Areyoutalkingtome
Awesome Ox

K’s Little Bill

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-

8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #48

DATE: June 3, 2024

TO: Miguel Jiminez

DOB: 10/07/1959

PERMIT #: 68798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample # E586395, taken from the horse “Cates
Swoosh” which finished 15t in the 8th race on Wednesday, December 13, 2023, did
contain Gabapentin and Benzoylecgonine both confirmed in urine.

A split sample was sent to UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory which
detected Benzoylecgonine in urine. Gabapentin was not detected.

Benzoylecgonine is a class 1 drug carrying an A penalty.

A hearing was conducted on Wednesday, May 29, 2024 with Mr. Jiminez present
and was represented by legal counsel. After hearing testimony, including expert
witness, Dr. Cynthia Cole, and considering mitigating circumstances, the Board of
Stewards determined that the finding of Benzoylecgonine was unintentional and
not based upon an attempt to affect the outcome of a race by the Trainer Miguel
Jiminez. Mr. Jiminez will not be held responsible for the administration of
Benzoylecgonine to the horse “Cate’s Swoosh.”



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #49

DATE: 06/05/2024
NAME: Michel Douaihy
DOB: 09/27/1977
PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michel Douaihy is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Douaihy failed to have the horse “Lucky Ana” present in the paddock for the 3¢ race on
Tuesday, June 4, 2024, necessitating a late scratch. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #50

DATE: 06/04/2024

NAME: Carlos Inirio
DOB: 05/15/1977

PERMIT #: 65751 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine in the amount
of two hundred ($200.00) dollars.

#276 11/28/2023 $200.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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The horse “Chaelicito” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1st)  Brazilian Sea

2nd)  Mr Harry

3rd)  Keto Friendly

4thy  Whiskey and Wine
5th)  Ballot box

6th)  Incitatusway

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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